

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

JEFFREY CANNELLA and JOANNE
CANNELLA,

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. 95,954

AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Respondent.

**ON CERTIFIED CONFLICT REVIEW OF A DECISION FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

A. WADE JAMES, ESQ.
A. Wade James, P.A.
216 Mirror Lake Dr. N.
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
(727) 823-1144
SPN: 777193 FLA BAR: 778275

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS WAS IMPROPERLY MADE UPON THE REGISTERED AGENT OF A DISSOLVED CORPORATION THEREBY RENDERING THE JUDGMENT VOID	15
II. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL WAS CORRECT IN ALLOWING AUTO-OWNERS TO OBJECT TO THE PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BASIS OF THE INVALIDITY OF THE UNDERLYING JUDGMENT	32
III. PETITIONERS' RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS IS NOT VIOLATED BY THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION	34
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Abbate v. Provident National Bank</u> , 631 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	21
<u>Blatch v. Wesley</u> , 238 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	32
<u>Cam-La, Inc. v. Fixel</u> , 632 So. 2d 1067, 1069 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	20
<u>Curbelo v. Ulman</u> , 571 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 1990)	12
<u>Del Conte Enterprises, Inc. v. Thomas Publishing Co.</u> , 711 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	32
<u>Fireboard Corp. v. Kerness</u> , 625 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1993)	29
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin</u> , 407 U.S. 67, 80, 92 S.Ct. 1983, 1994, 32 L.Ed.2d 556, 569 (1972)	22
<u>Gay v. McCaughan</u> , 105 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1958)	32, 33
<u>Great American Insurance Co. v. Bevis</u> , 652 So. 2d 382, 383 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	19, 22, 32
<u>Holiday Ranch, Inc. v. Roudabush</u> , 171 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965)	35
<u>Hollar v. International Bankers Ins. Co.</u> , 572 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	23

CASES**PAGE**

<u>Liszka v. Silverado Steak & Seafood Co., Inc.</u> , 703 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	13, 22-25, 27
<u>Logan v. Mora</u> , 555 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	19
<u>Overholser v. Overstreet</u> , 383 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	33
<u>Palm Harbor Special Fire Control District v. Kelly</u> , 516 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1987)	13, 24-26
<u>Polk County Rand Investments, Inc. v. State of Florida Department of Legal Affairs</u> , 666 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	5, 13, 18, 28
<u>State Dept. of Transportation v. Cone Brothers Contracting Co.</u> , 364 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	29
<u>Stoeffler v. Castagliola</u> , 629 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	5, 13, 17-19, 23-26, 28
<u>Tucker v. Dianne</u> , 389 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	32
<u>Wiley v. Roof</u> , 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994)	29
<u>Wong v. Gonzalez & Kennedy, Inc.</u> , 719 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	13, 27

1717 **STATUTES** PAGE

§ 48.101 (1991) <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	2
§ 447.04(1)(a) (1991) <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	26
§ 455.10 (1979) <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	26
§ 607.0801 (1991) <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	19
§ 607.1405 (1990) <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	20
§ 607.1405 (1991) <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	17
§ 607.1405(2) (1991) <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	17
§ 607.1405(2)(g) (1991) <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	18
§ 607.1405(5) (1991) <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	36

MISCELLANEOUS

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.080(a)	12
